riorating rate with Quadratic Demand and Variable Holding Cost under allowable
Shortages has been done in this research. we observe that the total cost in fuzzy is
more significant than the crisp. The result shows the following optimal values of
total system cost is decrease from crisp model ($132.271per order) to fuzzy model
($96.4161per order).

12. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The purpose of this section is to describe the sensitivity of the model in pre-
sented Scenario and discuss the effect on total system cost by changing the per-
centage of the important parameters.

Figure 4: Effect of Percentage changes in initial demand parameter u

From the Table 2 following examination obtained

• Total system cost (TSC) is highly sensitive to change with the initial demand
parameter u, the percentage increases and decreases in demand parameter
by 25%, 50%, the system cost will increase and decreases, but time t1∗
at which shortages start will increases and decreases, and vice versa. But

P. Poswal, et al. / Fuzzy Optimization Model 467

Table 2: Effect of shape parameters of demand and deterioration on system
Parameters Percentage changes in parameters Changes in total cost (TSC∗) t1

∗ T∗
-50% 89.7892 1.24515 1.53100
-25% 93.1713 1.21492 1.49548

u 0% 96.4161 1.18722 1.46202
+25% 99.5351 1.16169 1.43047
+50% 102.538 1.13805 1.40070
-50% 91.0746 1.26191 1.55161
-25% 93.8555 1.22146 1.50369

v 0% 96.4161 1.18722 1.46202
+25% 98.7348 1.15762 1.42524
+50% 101.020 1.13164 1.39240
-50% 93.4089 1.2172 1.53285
-25% 94.9906 1.20126 1.49432

w 0% 96.4161 1.1872 1.46202
+25% 97.7198 1.17456 1.43421
+50% 98.9250 1.16299 1.40980
-50% 90.8513 1.30831 1.54732
-25% 93.8561 1.24115 1.49924

α 0% 96.4161 1.18722 1.46202
+25% 98.6486 1.14220 1.43194
+50% 100.629 1.10384 1.40692
-50% 97.8172 1.24334 1.51085
-25% 96.9839 1.21204 1.48345

β 0% 96.4161 1.18722 1.46202
+25% 96.003 1.16716 1.44486
+50% 95.6879 1.15072 1.43088

Total length of ordering cycle time will reduce on increasing the demand
parameter, shown in Figure 5.

• The percentage of demand parameter v and w increases and decreases by
25%, 50%, system cost and increases and decreases, but total ordering cycle
time will have reversal phenomenon while time at which shortages start
will slightly effected by these parameters shown in Figure 5. the model is
influenced by demand, graphically shown in Figure 5 to Figure 6 respectively.

• The percentage of deterioration parameter α increases and decreases by 25%,
50%, system cost will also increase and decreases, But ordering cycle time